capital expenditure justify the ‘adequate’ liquidity assessment. This view is further reinforced by

the recent successful issuance of a GEL 60m bond, which has eased refinancing pressures, with

no large maturities coming due before 2029.

Table 1: Liquidity sources and uses (in GEL 000’s)

 2024 2025E 2026E

Unrestricted cash (t-1) 4,163 4,328 4,646

Open committed credit lines (t-1) 13,044 4,268 4,268

FOCF (t) (66,640) (22,395) (25,789)

Short-term debt (t-1) 53,040 70,645 2,042

Liquidity 14% 9% 32%

Sources: Nikora, Scope estimates

9. Supplementary rating drivers: +/- 0 notches

Supplementary rating drivers are credit-neutral. We deem the company’s transparency as

adequate and have not identified any drivers which would cause the rating to be notched in either

direction.

10. Debt ratings

The rating on senior unsecured debt has been affirmed at BB-, consistent with the issuer rating.

We project an ‘excellent’ recovery for senior unsecured debt, i.e. the senior unsecured corporate

bonds, in a hypothetical default scenario in 2026, however, given the unsecured nature of the

bonds and the risks associated with emerging markets, we have aligned the debt rating with the

issuer rating.

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

0x

1x

2x

3x

4x

5x

2022 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Debt/EBITDA (LHS)

FFO/debt (RHS)

-

2x

4x

6x

8x

10x

-

30,000

60,000

90,000

120,000

150,000

2022 2023 2024 2025E2026E2027E

EBITDA (GEL 000's; LHS)

EBITDA interest cover (RHS)

-25%

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

25%

(75,000)

(55,000)

(35,000)

(15,000)

5,000

25,000

2022 2023 2024 2025E2026E2027E

FOCF (GEL 000's; LHS)

FOCF/debt (RHS)

FOCF to remain negative

Inadequate liquidity

Credit-neutral supplementary
rating drivers

Senior unsecured debt rating: BB-

JSC Nikora | Georgia, Retail

10 December 2025 SRG_RR_COR_25-01 8 | 9

Appendix 1. Peer comparison

  JSC Nikora Tegeta Motors
LLC

Axial KFT Unix Auto KFT Vorosko KFT

Issuer rating/Outlook BB-/Stable BB-/Negative BB/Stable BB/Stable BB/Stable

Last reporting date3 31 December
2024

31 December
2024

31 December
2024

31 December
2024

31 December
2024

Business risk profile BB- BB- BB- BB BB-

Financial risk profile BB- BB- BB+ A- BB+

EBITDA interest cover 4.9x 3.3x 8.2x 13.5x 27.1x

Debt/EBITDA 2.8x 3.1x 1.5x 1.5x 2.1x

Funds from operations/debt 28% 22% 48% 57% 46%

FOCF/debt -18% -8% 59% 33% 14%

Standalone credit assessment BB- BB- BB BB+ BB